
Board of Adjustment Staff Report 
Meeting Date:  December 3, 2020 Agenda Item:  9A 

1001 E. Ninth St., Reno, NV  89512-2845 
Telephone:  775.328.6100 – Fax:  775.328.6133 

www.washoecounty.us/csd/planning_and_development 

VARIANCE CASE NUMBER: WPVAR20-0006 (Reynolds Front Yard Setback Reduction) 

BRIEF SUMMARY OF REQUEST: To reduce the front yard setback at two locations to facilitate 
the enclosure of the front entry and deck; and expansion of the existing garage. 

STAFF PLANNER: Roger Pelham, MPA, Senior Planner, 775.328.3622, rpelham@washoecounty.us 

CASE DESCRIPTION 
For possible action, hearing, and discussion to 
approve a variance to allow the reduction in the front 
yard setback (20’) at two locations: at the front 
entryway area to a setback of 9’-10½”, to facilitate the 
enclosure of the front entry and deck; and at the 
garage to a setback of 7’-5½”, in order to facilitate 
expansion of the existing garage from a capacity of 
two cars to three cars.  

Applicant / Owner: John S. “Steve” Reynolds 
Location: 500 Ponderosa Ave, just 

northeast of its intersection 
with Red Cedar Drive 

APN: 122-116-24
Parcel Size: ± 0.34 acres (± 14,810

square feet)
Master Plan: Suburban
Regulatory Zone: Medium Density Suburban
Area Plan: Tahoe
Citizen Advisory 
Board: 

Incline Village / Crystal Bay

Development Code: Authorized in Article 804, 
Variances 

Commission District: 1 – Commissioner 
Berkbigler 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

APPROVE PARTIAL APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS DENY 

POSSIBLE MOTION 
I move that, after giving reasoned consideration to the information contained in the staff report and 
information received during the public hearing, the Washoe County Board of Adjustment: 

1) PARTIALLY approve Variance Case Number WPVAR20-0006 for John S. “Steve” Reynolds, to
facilitate the enclosure of the front entry and deck by reducing the front setback from 20’ to a setback
of 9’10 ½” with the Conditions of Approval included as Exhibit A for this matter, having made all four
required findings in accordance with Washoe County Development Code Section 110.804.25.

AND 
2) PARTIALLY deny Variance Case Number WPVAR20-0006 for John S. “Steve” Reynolds, to facilitate

expansion of the garage from a capacity of two-cars to three cars by reducing the front setback from
20’ to a setback of 7’5 ½”, being unable to make all four required findings in accordance with Washoe
County Development Code Section 110.804.25.
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Variance Definition 
The purpose of a variance is to provide a means of altering the requirements in specific instances 
where the strict application of those requirements would deprive a property of privileges enjoyed by 
other properties with the identical regulatory zone because of special features or constraints 
unique to the property involved; and to provide for a procedure whereby such alterations might be 
permitted by further restricting or conditioning the project so as to mitigate or eliminate possible 
adverse impacts.  If the Board of Adjustment grants an approval of the variance, that approval is 
subject to conditions of approval.  Conditions of approval are requirements that need to be 
completed during different stages of the proposed project.  Those stages are typically: 

• Prior to permit issuance (i.e., a grading permit, a building permit, etc.).

• Prior to obtaining a final inspection and/or a certificate of occupancy on a
structure.

• Prior to the issuance of a business license or other permits/licenses.

• Some conditions of approval are referred to as “Operational Conditions.”
These conditions must be continually complied with for the life of the
business or project.

The conditions of approval for Variance Case Number WPVAR20-0006 are attached to this staff 
report and, if granted approval or partial approval, will be included with the action order.   
The subject property has a regulatory zone of Medium Density Suburban, attached garages and 
enclosed entryways are permissible in that zone subject to compliance with generally applicable 
Development Code standards. 
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Vicinity Map 
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Site Plan* 

*yellow area indicates the area within the standard building envelope, blue arrows indicate 
proposed encroachment into the front yard setback. 
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Overhead Photo of Subject Site 

Subject Site, Looking North from Ponderosa Avenue 
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Project Evaluation 
The applicant seeks a reduction in the front yard setback in two locations to facilitate expansion of 
the existing dwelling.  These will be dealt with individually in this report.  The first part of the 
request is to reduce the front yard setback from 20 feet to 9’-10½”, to facilitate the enclosure of the 
front entry and deck.  The second part of the request is to reduce the front yard setback from 20 
feet to 7’-5½”, in order to facilitate expansion of the garage from a capacity of two cars to three 
cars.  The dwelling was constructed in 1984, at which time a 20-foot front yard setback was also 
required. 
The Board will note that the application states that the request is to expand the garage from one 
car capacity to two cars capacity.  Upon site inspection staff contacted the applicant’s 
representative and asked the size of the existing garage.  The following email was received: 

 
The existing garage is approximately 424 square feet in size and can accommodate two standard 
vehicles.  
It is important to recognize that Nevada Revised Statues (NRS 278.300) limits the power of the 
Board of Adjustment to grant variances only under particular circumstances.  The applicant has the 
responsibility to demonstrate that the subject property exhibits one or more of the following 
characteristics to demonstrate a hardship: 1) exceptional narrowness, shallowness, or shape of a 
specific piece of property; or 2) by reason of exceptional topographic conditions; or 3) other 
extraordinary and exceptional situation or condition of the piece of property.  If such a finding of 
fact can first be made, then the Board must also show that the strict application of the regulation 
would result in peculiar and exceptional practical difficulties to, or exceptional and undue hardships 
upon, the owner of the property. 
It is the opinion of staff that this parcel of land does not demonstrate such circumstances.  The 
application submitted does not address special circumstances. 
Exceptional Narrowness: 
The regulatory zone of the subject parcel of land is Medium Density Suburban (MDS).  The 
minimum lot dimension for that zone is 80 feet.  The subject parcel is approximately 146 feet at the 
front property line, and it is approximately 132 feet in width at the rear property line.  This results in 
an average lot width of approximately 139 feet. 
The subject parcel is not exceptionally narrow. 
Exceptional Shallowness: 
Again, the minimum lot dimension for that zone is 80 feet.  The western property line is 
approximately 110 feet in length, and the eastern property line is approximately 128 feet in length. 
This results in an average lot depth of approximately 174 feet. 
The subject parcel is not exceptionally shallow. 
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Exceptional Shape: 
The subject parcel is essentially rectangular, please see the diagram, with the dimension of the 
subject site, following: 

 
The parcel is not exceptionally shaped. 
Exceptional Topographic Conditions: 
The subject parcel increases in elevation from the southwest corner (at approximately 6352 feet in 
elevation) to the northeast corner (at approximately 6394 feet in elevation) for a rise of 
approximately 42 feet over a distance of approximately 211 feet for an average slope of 
approximately 19%.  While the average slope across the property would be considered “managed” 
under the Tahoe Regional Plan (being between 15% and 30%) and development is appropriate 
with caution, the area proposed for additional development is essentially flat, as a result of 
previous grading during the original development of the lot.  
The parcel does not contain exceptional topographic conditions, in the areas proposed for 
development. 
While there are no physical constraints on the parcel of land that inhibit development within the 
required building setbacks, the Development Code and Nevada Revised Statutes also allows for a 
variance to be granted if there is, “other extraordinary and exceptional situation or condition of the 
piece of property.” 
One reasonable reading of this provision would preclude any recommendation of approval of a 
variance on this property, as there is no physical characteristic of the land that prohibits 
development.  In this case, the only other possible support for a variance request would be a 
finding that an “extraordinary and exceptional situation or condition” exists on the “piece of 
property.”  One possible extraordinary situation is that the existing dwelling was constructed (in 
error, in 1984) partially within the front yard setback.  Again, it is also reasonable to conclude that 
any hardship created by the existing improvements on the property would be a “self-induced” 
hardship, and thus not a legitimate basis for support of a variance request. 
From this point forward evaluation of the two parts of the variance request will be considered 
individually. 
Other extraordinary and exceptional situation or condition: 
First the garage setback reduction will be evaluated.  There are no extraordinary and exceptional 
situations or conditions that create peculiar and exceptional practical difficulties, or exceptional and 
undue hardships upon, the owner of the property.  For this reason, the strict application of the 
regulation is appropriate.  The applicant has several options to increase their garage space without 
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encroaching upon the front yard setback.  The applicant’s representative has stated that the 
garage area is actually wider than the 16’ indicated in their email to staff (page 8 of this report), but 
that there are posts within the garage area that support the upper level of the dwelling.  When 
asked at the CAB meeting, the applicant’s representative stated that modifying the supports to 
allow removal or relocation to a more convenient location, of the posts had not been considered.  
The applicant also has the opportunity to extend the rear of the garage further behind the existing 
dwelling which would be compliant with generally-applicable standards and would remain outside 
of the required building setbacks.  The applicant also has the opportunity to simply create the third-
car garage further to the northwest, again this would be compliant with generally-applicable 
standards. 
Next the reduction of the front yard setback for the enclosure of the entryway will be considered.  
To a very large extent the same analysis applies to this portion of the request, however, there is 
one slight difference.  While the existing two-car garage was constructed within the parcel of land 
itself (although partially within the front yard setback) the existing entry deck was constructed 
partially within the right-of-way.  That is to say, part of the entry is constructed within the road. That 
road belongs to Washoe County.  If this portion of the variance is approved, the new entry 
enclosure will be constructed completely within the parcel of land, and not within the right-of-way.  
In the Tahoe Area an enclosed entry can be considered necessary for safety and protection from 
snow and extreme weather conditions. In the very broadest sense this may be considered an 
“extraordinary and exceptional situation or condition” of the piece of property, and an enhancement 
for safety. 
Because a portion of the existing entry was constructed in the right-of-way and the Tahoe area is 
typically subject to heavy snow, a very broad reading of the statute may allow an interpretation that 
an exceptional situation exists.  If that interpretation is made, a variance may be appropriate for 
construction of an entryway within the front yard setback.  If this portion of the variance is 
approved, conditions of approval have been included with the recommendation to require that all 
existing improvements be removed from the County right-of-way. 
Denial of the variance for the reduction in the front yard setback for the garage is recommended, 
as, staff can find no hardship of the land, and no extraordinary conditions, as required by NRS and 
the Washoe County Code, necessary to support the approval of the variance request. In addition, 
the owners have several other design alternatives to meet their needs to accommodate parking 
additional vehicles in a garage. 
Approval of the variance for the reduction in the front yard setback for the entryway is 
recommended, as staff believes that the Board of Adjustment may be able to find that there is an 
exceptional situation, as required by NRS and the Washoe County Code.  

Incline Village/Crystal Bay Citizen Advisory Board (IV/CB CAB) 
The proposed project was presented by the applicant’s representative at the regularly scheduled 
citizen advisory board meeting on November 2, 2020.  The CAB recommended approval of the 
variance as proposed, but recommended that the applicant reach out to surrounding property 
owners and expressed a concern with hardship.  Discussion centered on possible options for 
expansion of the garage in ways other than as applied for.  The draft minutes from that meeting 
are included at Exhibit E to this report. 

Reviewing Agencies 
The following agencies received a copy of the project application for review and evaluation. 

• Washoe County Community Services Department 
o Planning and Building Division 
o Planning and Building Division – Parks and Open Spaces 
o Engineering and Capital Projects – Land Development 
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• Washoe County Health District  
o Air Quality Management 
o Environmental Health 
o Emergency Medical Services 

• Nevada Department of Wildlife 

• US Forest Service 

• Washoe County Sheriff 

• Washoe Storey Conservation District 

• Regional Transportation Commission 

• Incline Village General Improvement District 

• Nevada State Lands 

• North Lake Tahoe Fire Protection District 
Of the above-listed agencies only Washoe County Planning provided comments and 
recommended conditions of approval. That evaluation is the substance of this report.  

Staff Comment on Required Findings 
Washoe County Development Code Section 110.804.25, Article 804, Variances, requires that all of 
the following findings be made to the satisfaction of the Washoe County Board of Adjustment 
before granting approval of the request.  Staff has completed an analysis of the variance 
application and has determined that the proposal is in compliance with the required findings as 
follows. 

1. Special Circumstances.  Because of the special circumstances applicable to the property, 
including exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of the specific piece of property; 
exceptional topographic conditions; extraordinary and exceptional situation or condition of 
the property and/or location of surroundings; the strict application of the regulation results 
in exceptional and undue hardships upon the owner of the property. 

 Staff Comment:  Please see pages 8 through 10 of this report. Only in the broadest 
interpretation can an exceptional circumstance be found to support a portion of this 
request. That portion of the request is for the enclosure of the entryway, as a portion of 
the existing outdoor entry was constructed within the County right-of-way..  

2. No Detriment.  The relief will not create a substantial detriment to the public good, 
substantially impair affected natural resources or impair the intent and purpose of the 
Development Code or applicable policies under which the variance is granted. 

 Staff Comment:  Approval of the variance may be seen to impair the intent and purpose 
of the Development Code or applicable policies under which the variance is granted, as 
variances are intended to be granted only when special circumstances are present. If the 
BOA determines that a special circumstance exists in one instance then the approval 
does not impair the intent of the Development Code. 

3. No Special Privileges.  The granting of the variance will not constitute a grant of special 
privileges inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and the 
identical regulatory zone in which the property is situated. 

 Staff Comment:  Because there are no special circumstances applicable to the subject 
site, approval of the requested variance may be seen to grant special privileges to the 
applicant that are inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and 
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the identical regulatory zone. If the BOA determines that a special circumstance exists in 
one instance then the approval does not constitute a grant of special privileges.  

4. Use Authorized.  The variance will not authorize a use or activity which is not otherwise 
expressly authorized by the regulation governing the parcel of property. 

 Staff Comment:  Expansion of a dwelling within the MDS zone is permissible, subject to 
compliance with generally-applicable Code provisions. 

5. Effect on a Military Installation.  Issuance of the permit will not have a detrimental effect 
on the location, purpose or mission of the military installation. 

 Staff Comment:  There is no military installation within the area required to be provided 
notice of this request. Therefore, there can be no detrimental effect on the location, 
purpose or mission of a military installation, and this finding is not required to be made. 

Recommendation 
After a thorough analysis and review, Variance Case Number WPVAR20-0006 is being 
recommended for partial approval, with conditions and partial denial. Staff offers the following 
motion for the Board’s consideration.  

Motion 
I move that, after giving reasoned consideration to the information contained in the staff report and 
information received during the public hearing, the Washoe County Board of Adjustment: 

A. PARTIALLY approve Variance Case Number WPVAR20-0006 for John S. “Steve” 
Reynolds, to facilitate the enclosure of the front entry and deck by reducing the front 
setback to a setback of 9’10 ½” with the Conditions of Approval included as Exhibit A for 
this matter, having made all four required findings in accordance with Washoe County 
Development Code Section 110.804.25. 

AND 
B. PARTIALLY deny Variance Case Number WPVAR20-0006 for John S. “Steve” Reynolds, 

to facilitate expansion of the garage from a capacity of two-cars to three cars by reducing 
the front setback to a setback of 7’5 ½”, being unable to make all four required findings in 
accordance with Washoe County Development Code Section 110.804.25. 

1. Special Circumstances.  Because of the special circumstances applicable to the 
property, including exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of the specific piece 
of property; exceptional topographic conditions; extraordinary and exceptional situation 
or condition of the property and/or location of surroundings; the strict application of the 
regulation results in exceptional and undue hardships upon the owner of the property; 

2. No Detriment.  The relief will not create a substantial detriment to the public good, 
substantially impair affected natural resources or impair the intent and purpose of the 
Development Code or applicable policies under which the variance is granted; 

3. No Special Privileges.  The granting of the variance will not constitute a grant of special 
privileges inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and the 
identical regulatory zone in which the property is situated;  

4. Use Authorized.  The variance will not authorize a use or activity which is not 
otherwise expressly authorized by the regulation governing the parcel of property;  

Appeal Process 
Board of Adjustment action will be effective 10 calendar days after the written decision is filed with 
the Secretary to the Board of Adjustment and mailed to the applicant, unless the action is appealed 
to the Washoe County Board of County Commissioners, in which case the outcome of the appeal 
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shall be determined by the Washoe County Board of County Commissioners.  Any appeal must be 
filed in writing with the Planning and Building Division within 10 calendar days from the date the 
written decision is filed with the Secretary to the Board of Adjustment and mailed to the applicant. 
 
 
Applicant: John S. “Steve” Reynolds 
  3260 Silverado Trail 
  Napa, CA  94558 
 
 
Representatives: Susie Yanagi 
  Po Box 1662 
  Carnelian Bay, CA  96140 
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Conditions of Approval 
Variance Case Number WPVAR20-0006 

 
 
The project approved under Variance Case Number WPVAR20-0006 shall be carried out in 
accordance with the Conditions of Approval granted by the Board of Adjustment on December 
3, 2020. Conditions of Approval are requirements placed on a permit or development by each 
reviewing agency.  These Conditions of Approval may require submittal of documents, 
applications, fees, inspections, amendments to plans, and more.  These conditions do not 
relieve the applicant of the obligation to obtain any other approvals and licenses from relevant 
authorities required under any other act or to abide by all other generally applicable Codes, and 
neither these conditions nor the approval by the County of this project/use override or negate 
any other applicable restrictions on uses or development on the property. 
 
Unless otherwise specified, all conditions related to the approval of this Variance shall be met 
or financial assurance must be provided to satisfy the conditions of approval prior to issuance of 
a grading or building permit.  The agency responsible for determining compliance with a specific 
condition shall determine whether the condition must be fully completed or whether the 
applicant shall be offered the option of providing financial assurance.  All agreements, 
easements, or other documentation required by these conditions shall have a copy filed with the 
County Engineer and the Planning and Building Division.   

Compliance with the conditions of approval related to this Variance is the responsibility of the 
applicant, his/her successor in interest, and all owners, assignees, and occupants of the 
property and their successors in interest.  Failure to comply with any of the conditions imposed 
in the approval of the Variance may result in the institution of revocation procedures.   

Washoe County reserves the right to review and revise the conditions of approval related to this 
Variance should it be determined that a subsequent license or permit issued by Washoe County 
violates the intent of this approval.   

For the purpose of conditions imposed by Washoe County, “may” is permissive and “shall” or 
“must” is mandatory.   
 
Conditions of Approval are usually complied with at different stages of the proposed project.  
Those stages are typically: 
 

• Prior to permit issuance (i.e., grading permits, building permits, etc.). 
 
• Prior to obtaining a final inspection and/or a certificate of occupancy. 

 
• Prior to the issuance of a business license or other permits/licenses. 

 
• Some “Conditions of Approval” are referred to as “Operational Conditions.”  These 

conditions must be continually complied with for the life of the project or business. 
 

FOLLOWING ARE CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL REQUIRED BY THE REVIEWING 
AGENCIES.  EACH CONDITION MUST BE MET TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE ISSUING 
AGENCY.  

Washoe County Planning and Building Division 
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1. The following conditions are requirements of the Planning and Building Division, which shall 
be responsible for determining compliance with these conditions.   
Contact Name – Roger Pelham, 775.328.3622, rpelham@washoecounty.us 
a. A copy of the Final Order stating conditional approval of this variance shall be 

attached to all applications for administrative permits, including building permits, 
issued by Washoe County. 

b. A reduction in the front yard setback is approved only for the front entryway area to a 
setback of 9’10 ½”, to facilitate the enclosure of the front entry and deck. No other 
reduction in required setback is approved. 

c. The applicant shall demonstrate conformance to the plans approved as part of this 
variance.  Modification to the site plan may require amendment to and reprocessing of 
the variance.   

d. The applicant shall submit construction and grading plans, with all information necessary 
for a complete and comprehensive review by Washoe County, and building permits must 
be issued by Washoe County, on or before December 3, 2022. The applicant shall 
complete construction within the time specified by the building permits. Compliance with 
this condition shall be determined by Planning and Building. 

e. All existing improvements associated with the entryway and entry stairs shall be 
removed from the County right-of-way. 

f. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant execute Hold Harmless Agreement 
to the satisfaction of the Engineering and Capital Projects Division for the purposes of 
road maintenance and snow removal. The applicant shall submit a copy of the executed 
document to the Planning and Building Division. 

g. The applicant shall install an automatic garage door opener prior the issuance of a 
Certificate of Occupancy or building permit final sign-off.  

h. Prior to submission of a building permit for the approved entryway, the front property line 
shall be surveyed and marked by a surveyor licensed in Nevada.  Approval of the 
variance shall not convey any rights or approval to construct any portion of a structure 
across the property line, or in the county right-of-way. Neither shall any roof eaves, light 
fixtures or other structural or architectural elements project over the front property line.  

i. A note shall be placed on all construction drawings and grading plans stating: 
NOTE 

Should any cairn or grave of a Native American be discovered during site 
development, work shall temporarily be halted at the specific site and the 
Sheriff’s Office as well as the State Historic Preservation Office of the 
Department of Conservation and Natural Resources shall be immediately 
notified per NRS 383.170. 

j. The use of straw bales shall be prohibited during construction of the project.  A filter-
fabric fence or other acceptable alternative shall be utilized for erosion control.   

*** End of Conditions *** 
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Public Notice 
 
Pursuant to Washoe County Code Section 110.804.20 public notification consists of 
notification by mail of at least 30 separate property owners within a minimum 500-foot 
radius of the subject property.  This proposal was noticed within a 500 foot radius of the 
subject property, noticing 38 separate property owners.   

 
NOTICING MAP 
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Incline Village Crystal Bay Citizens Advisory Board 
DRAFT: Approval of these draft minutes, or any changes to the draft minutes, will be reflected in writing 
in the next meeting minutes and/or in the minutes of any future meeting where changes to these 
minutes are approved by the CAB. 

 

Minutes of the Incline Village Crystal Bay Citizens Advisory Board meeting held by teleconference at 
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/86593986047 on November 2, 2020 

 
1. *CALL TO ORDER/ PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE – Judy Miller called the meeting to order at 5:30 P.M. and chaired the 
meeting by unanimous consent. Diane Davis led the pledge of allegiance.  
 
2. *ROLL CALL/DETERMINATION OF A QUORUM - Judy Miller, Michael LeFrancois, Denise (alternate for absent 
member), Diane Davis (alternate for absent member), and Sara Schmitz. Kevin Lyons joined the meeting at 6:00 p.m. A 
quorum was determined.  
 
Absent: Mike Sullivan.  
 
3. *PUBLIC COMMENT – Ronda Tiser expressed concern about Washoe County funds being dedicated to Tahoe 
Transportation District for purchase of the elementary school for a transportation hub. Ms. Tiser obtained previous 
emails from Washoe County and is concerned that Washoe County will bring approval of funds on November 10, 2020. 
Ms. Tiser believes Carl Hasty, Dave Solaro and Eric Crump have worked to provide funds for two years to support this 
effort and local residents concerns are not part of the discussion.  Ms. Tiser noted if you want to make your opinion 
known to share on November 10 at 10 a.m. to Board of County Commissioners or to write your state representatives 
about why you want Incline Village to be its own township.  

4. APPROVAL OF AGENDA FOR THE MEETING OF NOVEMBER 2, 2020 (for Possible Action) – Board unanimously 
approved the agenda with a change in moving item 7 to item 5.  

7 (amended agenda). *WASHOE COUNTY COMMISSIONER UPDATE- Washoe County Commissioner, Marsha 
Berkbigler provided updated information on discussions and actions by the Board of County Commissioners 
(BCC).  Commissioner Berkbigler provided an update on the potential for Washoe County to support the Tahoe 
Transportation District HUB using Washoe County parks funds. Commissioner Berkbigler noted that she 
request that this funding not be dedicated to support the Nevada Department of Transportation grant. 
Commissioner Berkbigler indicated that this argument would be made clear on November 10 before the Board 
of County Commissioners. Commissioner Berkbigler indicated that Washoe County could not stop the 
purchase but that she could stop Washoe County funding of the project. Following her presentation, 
Commissioner Berkbigler addressed questions and concerns from the CAB regarding TART ridership statistics, 
how this might change related to COVID, and to general future use of mass transportation in Incline Village, 
Nevada. Commissioner Berkbigler can be reached at (775) 328-2005 or via email at 
mberkbigler@washoecounty.us.  

5. APPROVAL OF AGENDA FOR MINUTES FOR THE MEETING OF MARCH 2, 2020 – Due to staffing shortages, the 
minutes of the March 2, 2020 meeting have not been completed. Approval of minutes will be on the next available 
agenda). 

6. DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS- The project description is provided below with links to the application or you may visit the 
Planning and Building Division website and select the Application Submittals page: www.washoecounty.us/comdev  
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6.A. Special Use Permit Case Number WSUP20-0020 (447 Lakeshore Grading) – For possible action, hearing, and 
discussion to approve a Special Use Permit to allow for a driveway to traverse a slope of thirty (30) percent or greater 
(steeper).  

• Applicant\Property Owner: Midkiff and Associates, Inc\Aqua Verde Investment Group, LLC  
• Location: 447 Lakeshore Boulevard  
• Assessor’s Parcel Number: 123-250-07  
• Staff: Chris Bronczyk, Planner, (775) 328-3612; cbronczyk@washoecounty.us  
• Reviewing Body: Tentatively scheduled for the Board of Adjustment on December 3, 2020 

Presentation on behalf of the applicant was provided by Gary Midkiff, Midkiff and Associates.  Citizen Advisory 
Board members requested additional information. CAB member Diane requested information on Nevada 
Department of Transportation (NDOT) review. Mr. Midkiff indicated that NDOT issued conditional approval 
and noted that NDOT would need to be satisfied before the project moved forward. CAB members noted 
concern with access for emergency vehicles and potential damage to public vehicles due to the perceived 
steep grade of the driveway. CAB members requested information on options to change the garage design to 
reduce the slope of the driveway. Planner Chris Bronczyk clarified that the special use permit is to traverse 
over 30% slope and that the steepness of the driveway is 12%; the applicant has withdrawn a request to 
remove the front of the property; additional variances are not expected to be brought forward outside the 
special use permit; and, the applicant is asking to vary standards to wall height and set backs. Washoe County 
Senior Planner Roger Pelham explained the purpose of the requirements for code related to retaining walls at 
4.5 feet.  CAB member Michael LeFancois expressed concern regarding traffic, safety and bike safety on 
Highway 28 and future opportunities for bike lanes or related safety improvements. CAB member Michael 
LeFrancois requested information on alternative designs to limit visual impact of the driveway and walls. 
Washoe County Planner Chris Bronczyk provided information on Washoe County’s jurisdiction.  
 
MOTION: Kevin Lyons made a motion to approve and second from Michael LeFrancois, motion passed 4 to 1 
(Schmitz in opposition).  

6.B. Variance Case Number WPVAR20-0006 (Reynolds Front Yard Setback Reduction) – For possible action, hearing, 
and discussion to approve a variance to allow the reduction in the front yard setback at two locations: at the front 
entryway area to a setback of 9’10 1⁄2”, to facilitate the enclosure of the front entry and deck; and at the garage to a 
setback of 7’5 1⁄2”, in order to facilitate expansion of the garage from a capacity of one-car to two-cars.  

• Applicant\Property Owner: John S. “Steve” Reynolds  
• Location: 500 Ponderosa Ave, just northeast of its intersection with Red Cedar Drive  
• Assessor’s Parcel Number: 122-116-24  
• Staff: Roger D. Pelham, MPA, Senior Planner, (775) 328-3622; rpelham@washoecounty.us  
• Reviewing Body: Tentatively scheduled for the Board of Adjustment on December 3, 2020  

Washoe County Senior Planner Roger Pelham provided an update on the project, clarified that this is a two-car 
garage to a third car garage, and clarified noticing requirements for public hearings and Citizen Advisory 
Boards.  Applicant representative provided a review of the project, clarified the scope of the project, described 
the current structure of the garage to include the pillars, and the status of Tahoe Regional Planning Agency 
permitting/coverage. Citizen Advisory Board members requested information on feedback from neighboring 
properties. 
 
MOTION: Motion to recommend was made by Michael LeFrancois and second by Kevin Lyons with 
amendment to reach out to neighbors (no objection). Schmitz indicated there is a concern with hardship 
Motion was approved 4 to 1 (Schmitz in opposition).  
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8. *CHAIRMAN/BOARD MEMBER ITEMS - This item is limited to announcements by CAB members. (This item 
is for information only and no action will be taken by the CAB).   

• Citizen Advisory Board member Michael LeFrancois requested an update on the Tahoe Transportation 
proposed terminal and member Kevin Lyons supported the request. 

• Citizen Advisory Board member Judy Miller noted that local representative is working with County 
Manager Brown to open up Citizen Advisory Boards to an expanded role. 

• Citizen Advisory Board member Sara Schmitz noted she is working with County on parking issues. 
• Citizen Advisory Board noted by the end of the year that they will hear an update on the Citizen 

Advisory Boards and an update on short-term rentals.   
 
9. *GENERAL PUBLIC COMMENT AND DISCUSSION THEREOF – no public comments. 
 
ADJOURNMENT – With no further discussion, the meeting adjourned at 6:55 p.m.  
 
Number of CAB members present: 4 
Number of Public Present:  1 
Presence of Elected Officials: 1  
Number of staff present: 2 
 
Submitted By: Sarah Tone 
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